
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL/URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
Monday, April 11, 2022, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:30 PM, in the EOC, under the authority of ORS 

ORS 192.660 (2)(f) “To consider information or records that are exempt by law from public 

inspection.”  

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance) 

E. Consent Calendar
1. Approve City Council minutes for March 28, 202 [Pg. 1]
2. Approve Planning Commission minutes for March 1, 2022 [Pg. 2]

F. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders
1. Yard of the Month [Pg. 5]
2. USGS Gage Maintenance Agreement [Pg. 6]

a. USGS Letter and agreement FY 2022 [Pg. 7]
3. Accept Audit report [Pg. 10]

a. Proposal – Moss Adams LLP [Pg. 11]

Informational Non-Action Items 
1. March Vouchers [Pg. 45]

G. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors

H. Adjournment

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
A. Call to Order

C. Roll Call

D. Consent Calendar

1. Approve Urban Renewal meeting Minutes for December 13, 2021 [Pg. 48]

E. Staff Reports

1. Accept Audit Report [Pg. 49]

F. Agency Remarks

G. Adjournment



  

*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City 

Hall and at Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder 
before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. 
 
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 
72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
If you would like to view the City Council Meeting live, you can via:  
   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 

 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on Government 
(top page).  3. Click on City Council (right side). 4. Under Agenda & Meetings click Watch Meeting Live. 5. You 
will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device.  
 
On computers, it is possible to stream the meetings LIVE by copying and pasting the following link inside your 
web browser:  mms://68.185.2.46:8080 
 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, March 28, 2022 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Brad Alcorn, Councilor Ed Schreiber, John 
McKinney, Michelle Morosky; a quorum present.  
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard and Deputy Recorder Natasha Tippetts 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present: 7 audience members 

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. Reappoint Skip Watwood to Planning Commission

Councilor Schreiber moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to reappoint Skip Watwood to the Planning Committee in position 
number 5 to expire April 1, 2027. 

2. Red Cross Proclamation

Scheduled Public Appearances 

1. ADAPT – Jerry Sullivan

Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
1. Skip Hunter, 1310 English Court, Brookings; provided information on non-profit ethics
2. Connie Hunter, 1310 English Court, Brookings; provided information on housing

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for February 28, 2022

2. Approve Council minutes for March 7, 2022
3. Accept Planning Commission minutes for February 1, 2022
4. Accept Financials for February 2022

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
None 

Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:51 PM 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 11th day of April, 2022: 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
March 1, 2022 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:04 pm in the 
Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present: Anthony Bond, Cody Coons, Clayton Malmberg, Skip Watwood, Chair Gerald Wulkowicz 
Commissioners Absent:  Skip Hunter  
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Audience – approximately 20 

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. CUP-6-22, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate a Short 

Term Rental facility at 1223 Chetco Avenue 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:08 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report. 

The applicant’s representative, Ron Reel, Premier Ocean Properties, was present to answer any questions and advised 
the applicants will be paving the parking area before renting out the residence as a short term rental. 

No members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit materials.  The 
public hearing was closed at 7:15 pm. 

The Commission discussed and deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Bond to approve File No. 
CUP-6-22, a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1223 Chetco Avenue based on 
the findings and conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded 
and with no further discussion by a 5-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made by Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-6-22, based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 5-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2   In the matter of File No. CUP-7-22, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate a Short 
Term Rental facility at 1244 Moore Street 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:19 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report. 

The applicant’s representative, Ron Reel, Premier Ocean Properties, was present to answer any questions.  No 
members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit materials.  The 
public hearing was closed at 7:23 pm. 

The Commission discussed and deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Watwood to approve File 
No. CUP-7-22, a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1244 Moore Street based on 
the findings and conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded 
and with no further discussion by a 5-0 vote the motion carried. 
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Motion made by Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-7-22, based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 5-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.3   In the matter of File No. CUP-8-22, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate a Short 
Term Rental facility at 1115 Sandy Lane 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:24 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.  Neighbors written concerns were entered into the public record.  

The applicant/owners, James & Jael Tanti were not present. 

Ramona Wilson, 1106 Sandy Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition, advising the applicants were in violation of the 
neighborhood CCR’s by building an unapproved fence and operating a short term rental as a business. 

Lance Buckley, 1108 Sandy Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition, concerned about the number of short term rentals 
taking away from long term rentals and the violating of the neighborhood CCR’s .   

James Furman, 1110 Sandy Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition, citing approval for a short term rental would have 
adverse effects on the neighbors, decrease property values, increase transient occupancy and questioned the property 
manager’s availability. 

Jeanette Furman, 1110 Sandy Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition, citing approval is a detriment to residents and only 
benefits the applicant. 

No participant requested additional time to submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 7:55 pm. 

The Commission discussed and deliberated on the matter.  Commissioners advised that the neighborhood CCR’s are 
not enforced by the City and recourse is through civil action by the homeowners.  Tony Baron mentioned study 
conducted in February with the Police Department on the number of complaints made against short term rentals in 
the last six years which revealed five complaints were received, with only two of them being for a loud party, and both 
calls referring to the same property.  Condition of Approval does allow for revocation of a CUP if multiple complaints 
are received, and to date Planning Commission has not had a hearing for revocation.  Instances of adverse effects on 
neighborhoods because of a short term rental could not be determined. Motion made by Commissioner Bond to 
approve File No. CUP-8-22, a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1115 Sandy Lane 
based on the findings and conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion 
seconded and with no further discussion by a 3-0 vote the motion carried, with Commissioner Malmberg and Coons 
voting against. 

Motion made by Chair Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-8-22, based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the Staff Report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 3-0 vote the motion carried, with Commissioner Malmberg and Coons voting against. 

4.4   In the matter of File No. CUP-9-22, a request for an existing church to operate a benevolent meal services facility 
at 1600 Chetco Avenue, Brookings Nazarene Church 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 8:02 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 07, 2022  06:29PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

03/22 03/02/2022 88076 6134 Patrick Smith 10-00-2005 58.00- V

03/22 03/02/2022 88080 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 25-00-2005 200.00- V

03/22 03/03/2022 88097 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 306.77

03/22 03/03/2022 88098 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 241.72

03/22 03/03/2022 88099 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88100 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 3,192.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88101 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 33-00-2005 101.75

03/22 03/03/2022 88102 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

03/22 03/03/2022 88103 6031 Cascade Home Center 20-00-2005 1,484.37

03/22 03/03/2022 88104 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 149.98

03/22 03/03/2022 88105 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

03/22 03/03/2022 88106 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 50.99

03/22 03/03/2022 88107 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 2,210.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88108 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88109 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 1,104.56

03/22 03/03/2022 88110 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,556.11

03/22 03/03/2022 88111 4534 Daily Journal of Commerce Oregon 52-00-2005 787.20

03/22 03/03/2022 88112 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 1,407.84

03/22 03/03/2022 88113 5344 Dooley Enterprises, Inc 10-00-2005 957.20

03/22 03/03/2022 88114 6115 Douglas A Bergstrom, Ph.D. 10-00-2005 350.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88115 6092 Earth Planter 15-00-2005 3,808.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88116 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 483.08

03/22 03/03/2022 88117 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 1,102.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88118 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 50-00-2005 1,950.80

03/22 03/03/2022 88119 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 105.76

03/22 03/03/2022 88120 4989 Gaylord Klinefelter Contracting Inc 51-00-2005 38,067.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88121 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,037.21

03/22 03/03/2022 88122 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 148.61

03/22 03/03/2022 88123 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 70.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88124 6138 International CPR Institute Inc 10-00-2005 32.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88125 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 50-00-2005 1,564.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88126 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 112.49

03/22 03/03/2022 88127 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 300.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88128 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 276.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88129 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 95.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88130 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 121.88

03/22 03/03/2022 88131 4332 Oregon Assoc Chiefs of Police 10-00-2005 454.49

03/22 03/03/2022 88132 4794 Pacific Rim Copy Center 10-00-2005 120.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88133 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 120.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88134 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88135 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88136 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 89.37

03/22 03/03/2022 88137 3 Frendagail Ryan 20-00-2005 184.41

03/22 03/03/2022 88138 4983 Security Lines US 10-00-2005 2,540.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88139 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 10-00-2005 553.84

03/22 03/03/2022 88140 6102 South Coast Shopper 10-00-2005 182.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88141 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 89.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88142 6139 Trevor's Auto Body 61-00-2005 1,872.00

03/22 03/03/2022 88143 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 9,774.31

03/22 03/03/2022 88144 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 721.21

03/22 03/03/2022 88145 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 186.96

03/22 03/03/2022 88146 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 178.55

03/22 03/10/2022 88147 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 147.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 07, 2022  06:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

03/22 03/10/2022 88148 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 90.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88149 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 11.58

03/22 03/10/2022 88150 5767 Axon Enterprise Inc 50-00-2005 22,406.46

03/22 03/10/2022 88151 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 15.99

03/22 03/10/2022 88152 4788 Bureau of Labor & Industries 52-00-2005 515.88

03/22 03/10/2022 88153 4788 Bureau of Labor & Industries 52-00-2005 326.01

03/22 03/10/2022 88154 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 25-00-2005 105.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88155 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 45.35

03/22 03/10/2022 88156 5939 Country Media Inc 52-00-2005 801.02

03/22 03/10/2022 88157 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 192.50

03/22 03/10/2022 88158 185 Del Cur Supply 15-00-2005 57.85

03/22 03/10/2022 88159 1 Travis Weyant 20-00-2005 188.60

03/22 03/10/2022 88160 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 534.49

03/22 03/10/2022 88161 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 32.55

03/22 03/10/2022 88162 139 Harbor Logging Supply 50-00-2005 598.86

03/22 03/10/2022 88163 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 1,351.61

03/22 03/10/2022 88164 1856 Helmets R US 61-00-2005 722.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88165 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 116,266.82

03/22 03/10/2022 88166 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 5,691.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88167 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 1,795.50

03/22 03/10/2022 88168 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 90.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88169 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 10-00-2005 150.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88170 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 25-00-2005 186.69

03/22 03/10/2022 88171 6140 Stag Arms LLC 61-00-2005 3,649.95

03/22 03/10/2022 88172 5167 Trojan Technologies 53-00-2005 19,684.82

03/22 03/10/2022 88173 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 22.88

03/22 03/10/2022 88174 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 7,734.83

03/22 03/10/2022 88175 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 506.00

03/22 03/10/2022 88176 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 51.99

03/22 03/10/2022 88177 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 332.12

03/22 03/17/2022 88178 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 880.48

03/22 03/17/2022 88179 2640 Dyer Partnership, The 53-00-2005 40,740.92

03/22 03/17/2022 88180 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 336.00

03/22 03/17/2022 88181 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,245.20

03/22 03/17/2022 88182 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,663.47

03/22 03/17/2022 88183 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 20-00-2005 96.00

03/22 03/17/2022 88184 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

03/22 03/17/2022 88185 5526 L.N. Curtis & Sons Inc 10-00-2005 306.53

03/22 03/17/2022 88186 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 711.00

03/22 03/17/2022 88187 4479 Oregon Society of CPA's 10-00-2005 335.00

03/22 03/17/2022 88188 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 162.67

03/22 03/17/2022 88189 169 Waste Connections Inc 15-00-2005 1,027.78

03/22 03/24/2022 88190 3473 4imprint Inc 10-00-2005 394.09

03/22 03/24/2022 88191 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 716.97

03/22 03/24/2022 88192 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 25-00-2005 105.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88193 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 25-00-2005 150.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88194 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 240.36

03/22 03/24/2022 88195 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 599.98

03/22 03/24/2022 88196 6078 Curry County Reporter 10-00-2005 324.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88197 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 150.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88198 1 Harrison & Xochitl Alvarado 20-00-2005 273.02

03/22 03/24/2022 88199 1 Amanda Barton 20-00-2005 75.69

03/22 03/24/2022 88200 1 John Hellawell 20-00-2005 68.35

03/22 03/24/2022 88201 1 Cathy Wong 20-00-2005 61.46

03/22 03/24/2022 88202 371 DEQ Business Office 20-00-2005 150.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88203 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.65

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 07, 2022  06:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

03/22 03/24/2022 88204 4171 In-Motion Graphics 61-00-2005 1,782.80

03/22 03/24/2022 88205 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 1,795.50

03/22 03/24/2022 88206 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 573.75

03/22 03/24/2022 88207 4 Christopher Eckersley 10-00-2005 234.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88208 4 James Jarvis 10-00-2005 345.00

03/22 03/24/2022 88209 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 15-00-2005 484.20

03/22 03/24/2022 88210 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 413.89

03/22 03/24/2022 88211 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 15-00-2005 1,465.05

03/22 03/24/2022 88212 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 915.79

03/22 03/31/2022 88213 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 25-00-2005 329.00

03/22 03/31/2022 88214 6031 Cascade Home Center 25-00-2005 670.05

03/22 03/31/2022 88215 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 149.98

03/22 03/31/2022 88216 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 244.22

03/22 03/31/2022 88217 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 5,091.87

03/22 03/31/2022 88218 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 1,648.85

03/22 03/31/2022 88219 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 10-00-2005 94.00

03/22 03/31/2022 88220 580 OFCA 10-00-2005 290.00

03/22 03/31/2022 88221 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 100.37

03/22 03/31/2022 88222 4 Valerie Starkey 10-00-2005 351.00

03/22 03/31/2022 88223 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 77.50

03/22 03/31/2022 88224 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 5,936.50

03/22 03/31/2022 88225 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 708.27

          Grand Totals:  351,651.50

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Page 1 of 1 

City of Brookings 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, December 13, 2021 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 8:28 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Chair Ron Hedenskog, Director Alcorn, Director McKinney, and Director Morosky; 
a quorum present. Director Schreiber Absent 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard and Deputy Recorder Natasha Tippetts 

Media Present: None 
Others Present: 3 

Consent Calendar 
1) Approve URA Minutes for May 24, 2021

Chair Hedenskog moved, Director McKinney seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar.  

Staff Reports 

1. Accept audit report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021
Staff Report presented by Janell Howard 

Director McKinney moved, Director Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously to 
accept the Brookings Urban Renewal Agency’s Audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2021.  

Adjournment 
Director Schreiber moved, Director Alcorn seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn the 
meeting at 8:33 PM. 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 11th day of April, 2022: 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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